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OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS

AUSTIN
GERALD C, HANN
ATIORNEY QINZRAL
fionorable V, 4. Campbell
County Attorney
Cearza County
Post, Texas
Dear Sirs . Opinion Ho. 0=5315
Ret y of commissiy !
smpensation inaur-
ty employess,
Your requast for opix /a8 Yeen received and

carefully comsidered by
request as follows:

Taxe risprudence, Vol. 45, p. 455, Sec. 69-~
¥orkmen's Conpensfition--itatses, Counties and citiaa, reads
as follows:

"The eompensetion law was obviously intended
to &;ply to ipdustrisl employment., It does not
apply to states, counties or oitles in their per-
formance of governmentel funatione « . + By &
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oonstitutional amendment adopted November 3, 1936,
(Art, 3, Seo, 59) the Legislature is given power
to pass 'such laws as may be necessary to provide
for “orkmen's Compensation Insurance for such
state employces, as in itz Judgment is necessary
or required; and to provide for the payment of
all ocosts, charges, and premiums on suoh policies
of lusurence; providing the state shall naver be
required to purchase insurence for any smployee'.”

Article ), Seotion 59, Constitution of Texas,
reads as follows:

"The l.eglslature shall have power to pass
such laws as may bLe necessary to provide for ‘ork-
anen's Compensation Insurance for such state em-
ployees, as in its Judgment 1s neocessary or re-
quired; and to provide for the payzent of all
gosts, oharges and premiums on such polioles of
insurapnoe; providing that the state shall never
be required to purchase insuranoce for any employee."

N Pursuant to the sonstitutional suthority of Arti-
¢le 3, Seotion 59, Texas Constitution, the Legislature on
June 11, 1937, enacted Article 66748, whieh provides for
¥orkmen's Compensation Insurence for employees of the Texas
State Highway Department. Under this aet the Highway Depart-
ment is pelf.insuring enéd carries its own insurance as set
out &n the statute, The LBth Legislature of Texas by Senate
Bill 135 extonded the benefits of ¥orkmen's Compensation in-
surance to the Texas Defense Guard., The Legislature has not
extended the benefits of Yorkmen's Compensation insurance to
sny other bodies of departments of the state government than
the Texns ‘State Highway Department and the Texas Defense Guard,

It has long been ths law in Texas that a oounty {a
pot liadle in damages for injuries sustained in consequence
of the tortious or negligent mots of ita agents or employees,
unless liability therefor be created by atatute, S5ee the
following asuthoritles:

Heigel v. ‘Yiohita County, 19 S. . 5623
Floris v, Gelveston County, 55 5. W, 5403
Nussbaum v. Bell Couaty, 76 S. . 430}
Bryan v, Liberty County, 299 3. ¥, 303%
JTones County v. Moore, 4 i, W. (2} 289:
Angelina County v. Bomd, 16 2, W, (2) 338,
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e quote from 1l Texas Jurisprudence, Counties,
pages 563=4=5, as follows!

". « « Counties, being component narts of
the state, have no powers or duties exoept those
which are clearly set forth and defined in the
osonstitution and statutes, The statuteus have
clearly defined the powers, pressribed the dutles,
and impnsed the liabilities of the commissioners!
oourts, the medium through whioh the different
counties aot, snd from those statutes muat come
all the authority vested in the counties, . , ,

" « o Commisaionsrs' oourts are courts of
limited jurisdiotion in that thelr aathority ea-
tends only tc matters pertaining to the general
welfare of their respective counties and that
their powers are only those expressly or impliedly
conforred upon theam by law,-~-thut 1s, by the cone
gtitution and statutes of the state. . ., ."

"There is no law suthorizing counties to expend
sounty funds to pay preniums on workment's conpensation ine-
suarance on county employeea. Our state conatitution also
inhibits donations end gratuities by counties from pudblie
funds, Artiocle 3, Jeotion 52, Texas Constitution, reads in

part as followst

*"The lLegisleture shall hsve no powar to au-
thorize any county. . . %o lend 1ts credit or to
grant public money or thing of value in ald of,
or to any individual, assoociation or aorporation

whatsosver., . . ."
We answer your questicn in the negatlive,
Very truly yours
ATTORKEY CUNERAL 0F TEXAS

APEBOVEDMAY 22, 1943 '
71% - Dasnis,

By
Win. §. fanning
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS Asgistant
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